RESOLUTION NO. R15-40

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH WARREN ELECTRIC, INC. DBA BECKER ELECTRIC FOR THE CEMETERY IRRIGATION PROJECT.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana:

Section 1: <u>Approval</u>. The Contract between the City of Laurel and Warren Electric, Inc. DBA Becker Electric for the Cemetery Irrigation Project, a copy attached hereto, is hereby approved.

Section 2: Execution. The Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Laurel are hereby given authority to execute said contract on behalf of the City.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on May 19, 2015, by Council Member Dickerson

PASSED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana, this 19th day of May, 2015.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 19th day of May, 2015.

CITY OF LAUREL

Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTEST: Ewan, Clerk/Treasurer Sam S Painter, City Attorne

R15-40 Warren Electric/Cemetery Irrigation Contract

WARREN ELECTRIC, INC

DBA BECKER ELECTRIC PO BOX 579 LAUREL MT 59044

1 OF 2

BID/JOB PROPOSAL	

JOB NAME:City of LaurelDATE:5/11/2015

THIS PROPOSAL IS GOOD FOR 30 DAYS WE PROPOSE TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING for Cemetary Water Pump:

To Supply 20 HP VFD with special pump application programming for a pressure pump.

Drive Input reactor Filter on the Line Side.

Drive, Filter and Controls will be installed in a Nema 3R panel with filters and fans for cooling.

There will be a solid state transducer connected to the VFD for pressure control. Completely assembled and tested and installed.

Total:

\$ 7,490.00 + shipping

Option:

For wireless control from the cemetary building. The control will consist of adjustable timer and a transmitter with antenna to provide for on/off an cycle control. Also at the VFD panel there would be receiver installed to control the VFD by way of wireless.

Total:

\$ 4,100.00 + shipping

MATERIALS & LABOR:	\$11,590.00 + 5 hepping
GRAND TOTAL:	\$11,590.00 t shipping

We propose to do the above work at the location specified for the grand total amount. All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work is to be in a workmanlike manner according to standard codes. Any alterations or deviations from the above or attached specifications will become the above or attached specifications will become an extra charge, over and above the proposal. All agreements not responsible for any acts of nature or delays beyond our control. Payment shall be due on a percentage of completion at the months end every month or due on completion of the proposal. Payment must be received within 10 days of receiving invoice or service charge will apply thereafter. Overdue accounts will be charged a late charge at a rate of 1.5% per month. In the event any party to this Contract commences any legal action to collect the payment of the contract price, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover attorneys' fees and all other costs and expensed incurred in connection with the action or proceedings including without limitations, expert witness fees, court reporter fees, collection expenses, and the cost of appeal, in addition to any other relief that the part may be entitled, whether or not such action proceeds to judgment.

SPECIALITY ORDERED EQUIPMENT -

Special ordered equipment or materials that are not returnable require payment when order is placed.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL – We hereby accept the above prices and specifications. You are authorized to do the work as specified and with the above conditions and terms.

Signature:

er/Contractor

Signature:

City of Laurel

Date 5/19 - 2015Date 5/19/2015